

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

12 Civ. 2826 (DLC)

APPLE INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.  
----- X

----- X  
THE STATE OF TEXAS,  
THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

12 Civ. 03394 (DLC)

PENGUIN GROUP (USA) INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.  
----- X

**APPLE INC.'S PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. Plaintiffs Cannot Prove The Existence Of A Conspiracy .....	19
A. Apple Was Neither Involved In Nor Aware Of The Alleged Conspiracy Among The Publishers .....	21
B. Plaintiffs’ Evidence Does Not Tend To Exclude The Possibility Of Independent Action.....	22
1. The Procompetitive Nature Of Apple’s Market Entry Requires Plaintiffs To Provide “Strong” Evidence Of A Conspiracy .....	23
2. Apple’s Conduct Was Driven By Its Independent Business Interests .....	24
3. Plaintiffs’ Evidence Fails The “Stringent Standards” In <i>Monsanto</i> .....	27
(a) Price Tiers/Caps.....	28
(b) Negotiation Approach.....	28
(c) MFNs .....	29
(d) Communications .....	30
4. Statements Attributed To Steve Jobs Do Not Support Plaintiffs’ Theory .....	31
5. Evidence Of Amazon’s Voluntary Move To Agency Renders Plaintiffs’ Theory A Chronological Fiction .....	33
CONCLUSION.....	40
APPENDIX A.....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AD/SAT v. Associated Press</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	23, 26
<i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 145 (1968).....	20
<i>Am. Chiropractic Ass’n v. Trigon Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 367 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield United of Wisc. v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	29
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	38
<i>Burlington Coat Factory Warehouse Corp. v. Esprit de Corp.</i> , 769 F.2d 919 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	6, 26, 27
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	20
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	37
<i>Capital Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	20, 38
<i>Comfort Traine Air Conditioning Co. v. Trane Co.</i> , 592 F.2d 1373 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	27
<i>Cont’l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	20
<i>Dr. Miles Med. Co. v. John D. Park &amp; Sons, Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911).....	20
<i>Euromodas, Inc. v. Zanella, Ltd.</i> , 368 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2004).....	24, 33
<i>Fed. Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Am. Broad. Co.</i> , 167 F.2d 349 (2d Cir. 1948) .....	31

<i>Gatt Commc'ns v. PMC Assocs., L.L.C.</i> , 711 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	38
<i>Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>H.L. Hayden Co. v. Siemens Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 879 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	24
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	29
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	24, 31
<i>In re Publ'n Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 690 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	6, 23
<i>In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.</i> , 703 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	36, 37
<i>In re Travel Agent Comm'n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Int'l Distrib. Ctrs., Inc. v. Walsh Trucking Co.</i> , 812 F.2d 786 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	27
<i>Interstate Circuit v. United States</i> , 306 U.S. 208 (1939).....	21, 22
<i>Israel Travel Advisory Serv., Inc. v. Israel Identity Tours, Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 1250 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	40
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984).....	40
<i>K.M.B. Warehouse Distribs. v. Walker Mfg. Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	38
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	6, 20, 22, 24, 36, 37, 39

<i>Lovett v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 998 F.2d 575 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	27
<i>Major League Baseball Props. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	36, 37, 38
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	6, 23, 24
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Balt., Md. v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	22, 24, 26
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	6, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 30, 33
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	36
<i>Texaco v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	37
<i>Todorov v. DCH Healthcare Auth.</i> , 921 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	27
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Austin Travel Corp.</i> , 867 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	26
<i>United States v. Arnold, Schwinn &amp; Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 365 (1967).....	20
<i>United States v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 476 (1926).....	20
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>Valuepest.com of Charlotte, Inc. v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 561 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Virgin Atl. Airways Ltd. v. British Airways PLC</i> , 257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>White v. R.M. Packer Co.</i> , 635 F.3d 571 (1st Cir. 2011).....	26

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1 ..... 19, 23

**Other Authorities**

P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (3d ed. 2010)..... 22, 24

Press Release, Amazon.com, Kindle Device Unit Sales Accelerate Each Month in Second Quarter; New \$189 Price Results in Tipping Point for Growth (July 19, 2010) ..... 40

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Statement by Assistant Attorney General R. Hewitt Pate Regarding the Closing of the Orbitz Investigation (July 31, 2003) ..... 39
